| STATE OF ILLINOIS | )    |
|-------------------|------|
|                   | ) SS |
| COUNTY OF DU PAGE | )    |

I, Shirley J. Siebert, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution #R-19-19 A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND DAHM ENTERPRISES FOR THE FY 2019-2022 BENEFICIAL REUSE PROJECT IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$127,960

To the City of Wood Dale, DuPage County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 18th day of April, 2019.

Shirley J. Siebert, City Clerk

**SEAL** 



#### Resolution #R-19-19

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND DAHM ENTERPRISES FOR THE FY 2019-2022 BENEFICIAL REUSE PROJECT IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$127,960

Passed:

April 18, 2019

Published in Pamphlet

April 18, 2019

I, Shirley J. Siebert, as the Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of Resolution #R-19-19

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND DAHM ENTERPRISES FOR THE FY 2019-2022 BENEFICIAL REUSE PROJECT IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$127,960

Passed and approved by the by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale April 18, 2019, and hereby published in pamphlet April 18, 2019.

Shirley J. Siebert, City Clerk

SEAL



#### **RESOLUTION NO. R-19-19**

### A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND DAHM ENTERPRISES FOR THE FY 2019-2022 BENEFICIAL REUSE PROJECT IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$127,960

**WHEREAS**, the City of Wood Dale (hereinafter referred to as the "City") is a duly organized and existing body politic and corporate governed by the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, *et seq.*, and its own duly adopted Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered under the Illinois Municipal Code, and its Ordinances adopted pursuant thereto, to enter into agreements and to contract for goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City seek to ensure that the City is run effectively and efficiently; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City, seeks the DAHM ENTERPRISES for the BENEFICIAL REUSE; and

WHEREAS, these services are necessary to maintain and promote an effective and efficient City Government; and

WHEREAS, after diligent review of the qualifications and services of DAHM ENTERPRISES, the Mayor and the City Council find DAHM ENTERPRISES is the most qualified firm to perform the duties sought by the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DUPAGE COUNTY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

**SECTION 2:** The Mayor is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of Wood Dale, which signature shall be attested to by the City Clerk.

**SECTION 3:** The City Manager, staff and/or the City Attorney shall take the steps necessary to put the terms and conditions of the Agreement into effect.

**SECTION 4:** That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

**SECTION 5:** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this 18th day of April, 2019.

AYES: ALDERMEN CATALANO, JAKAB, MESSINA, SORRENTINO, SUSMARSKI, IÈ. WESLEY, AND WOODS

ABSENT: ALDERMAN R. WESLEY

APPROVED this 18th day of April, 2019.

SIGNED:

Annunziato Dulice, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shirley J. Siebert, City Clerk

### CITY OF WOOD DALE Beneficial Reuse of Biosolids - PROPOSAL-

Honorable Mayor and City Council City of Wood Dale 404 N Wood Dale Road Wood Dale, IL 60191

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned does hereby state that he/she has examined the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Special Instructions, General Requirements, Proposal, Sample Contract, Technical Specifications, Certifications, and all other documents, and all work shall be done in accordance with the documents contained herein.

The undersigned does hereby propose to furnish all labor, services, materials, supplies, equipment, apparatus, appliances, and to do all work and pay all costs and expenses connected therein required to complete this order in accordance with the documents named in the foregoing paragraph, on the basis of the quantities of work and services actually performed and for the unit prices stated herein below.

| Name of Company: | Dahm Enterprises, Inc |
|------------------|-----------------------|
| Address:         | 2720 Raffel Rd        |
| City, State, Zip | Woodstock, IL 60098   |
| Signed:          | BM.                   |
| Title:           | President             |
| Date:            | 3/7/2019              |

\*\* Continued on the next page \*\*

#### **BID SHEET**

The undersigned, having become familiar with the specifications and with local conditions affecting the cost of the work, hereby proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with the City in the form included in this contract document for the contract sum and with the contract time indicated in this bid an in accordance with other terms and conditions of the contract documents, and in so doing, to provide and furnish all the labor, equipment, materials, supplies, hardware, necessary tools, expendable equipment and supplies, and all utility and transportation services necessary to perform and complete, in a first-class manner, the entire work in conjunction with the Beneficial Reuse of Biosolids project.

In accordance with the complete specifications, the following amount constitutes as a total sum of the bid:

### CITY OF WOOD DALE Beneficial Reuse of Biosolids

#### Schedule of Prices Bid Sheet

For the period of May 1, 2019 to April 30, 2020

ITEM Unit QTY UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT

1 Land Application Cu. Yds. 2300 <u>\$19.00</u> <u>\$43,700</u>

For the period of May 1, 2020 to April 30, 2021

<u>ITEM Unit QTY UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT</u>

2 Land Application Cu. Yds. 2200 \$19.10 \$42,020

For the period of May 1, 2021 to April 30, 2022

ITEM Unit QTY UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT

3 Land Application Cu. Yds. 2200 \$19.20 \$42,240

| Cost of Section | 1. |
|-----------------|----|
|                 |    |

 $\frac{$43,700}{$42,240}$  Cost of Section 2

Cost of Section 3

GRAND TOTAL (Sum of Sections 1, 2 and 3)

\$127,960

#### City of Wood Dale

#### Beneficial Reuse FY 2019-2022

#### **Key Service Staff**

| Staff Function   | Name        | Phone No.                 | E-Mail          |
|------------------|-------------|---------------------------|-----------------|
| Contract Manager | Bryan Dahm  | 815-482-2088              | bdahm@dahmco.co |
| Agronomist       | Larry phiel | <u> 262 - 149 - 8</u> 856 |                 |
| Site Manager     | Bryan Dahr  | <i>y</i>                  |                 |
| Site Mapping     | Bryan Dahn  | <u> </u>                  |                 |
| Site Selection   | Bryan Dah   | 7                         |                 |

RETURN WITH BID

Accompanying this Proposal is a proposal guarantee in the amount of \$6,348 (5%) which is hereby tendered in accordance with the requirement of the Instruction to Bidder and the Specification and/or Special Provisions. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute a contract as required herein, it is hereby agreed that the proposal guarantee shall become the property of the City of Wood Dale, and shall be considered as payment of damages due to delay and other consequences suffered by the City of Wood Dale due to the failure to execute said contract.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of addenda as follows:

| ( minutes   | <del>-</del> |  |
|-------------|--------------|--|
| Addendum No | , dated      |  |
| No          | , dated      |  |
| No          | , dated      |  |

This bid is an offer which shall be considered accepted only after the Corporate Authorities authorize the execution of the contract. In the event that this proposal is accepted and an award of contract is made to the undersigned bidder, the undersigned does hereby covenant and agree to deliver to the Owner the signed and executed Contract as specified in the Instruction to Bidders and Specifications within then (10) days after the date of such acceptance and notification thereof.

The proposal shall be binding for sixty (60) days following the bid opening date unless the bidder, upon requests of the City of Wood Dale, agrees to an extension.

THE BID, WHEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF THE CITY, SHALL BECOME A CONTRACT BINDING UPON BOTH THE PERSON, PARTNERSHIP, OR CORPORATION TO SUPPLY OR PERFORM AS SPECIFIED AND UPON THE CITY TO ACCEPT THE PRODUCT OR SERVICE.

The undersigned further agrees to begin work with ten (10) working days after the executions and acceptance of the Contract, and thereafter to carry on the work diligently and continuously in such manner as to insure final completion and delivery to the Owner of the entire work under contract in accordance with the provisions of the Contract and Detailed Specifications.

| Witness My Hand(s) and Seal this my/our   | s day of   |
|---|--|
|   |  |
| If partnership, sign all individual name. | s and give address of each partner   |
|   | Partnership Name   |
| Name and Address of Each Partner          |  |
| If corporation, officers dully authorized | I should sign, attach corporate seal.  Dahm Enterprises, Inc  Corporate Name |
| ATTEST:                                   | Address: 2720 Raffel Rd Woodstack  By:                                       |

-CORPORATE SEAL-



## CITY OF WOOD DALE Beneficial Reuse of Biosolids -DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIARIES-

In compliance with City of Woo Dale Purchasing Procedures requiring the disclosure of certain interests by persons applying for permits, licenses, approval, or benefits from the City of Wood Dale:

| 1. | Applicant:  | Dahm   | Enterpr  | ises                             | , Inc                               | ******   |   |  |
|----|---|--|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|---|--|
|    |   |  |  | Nam                              |                                     |  |   |  |
|    |   | 2720   | Raffel   | Rd                               | Woods to                            | K. TL.   | 60098   |  |
|    |   |  |  | · Ad                             | ddress                              | ,  |   |  |
| 2. | Natures of Tran<br>miscellaneous                          |  |  |                                  |                                     |  |   | of products, services of<br>lemoval                                      |
| 3. | Natures of App<br>a. Natural<br>b. Corpord<br>c. Land Tru | Person , ation                                     | eck One)   |                                  |                                     |  |   |  |
|    | d. Trust/Tru<br>e. Partners<br>f. Joint Ve                | istee<br>ship                                      |  |                                  |                                     |  |   |  |
| 4. | If applicant is a the applicant:  NA                      | in entity otl                                      |  |                                  | ection 3, briefl                    | y state th   | ne nature (                                   | and characteristics of   |
| 5. | each person or<br>case of a trust of<br>proprietary inte  | entity who<br>or land trus<br>rest, intere<br>Name | o is a 7.5% st<br>t, a joint ve<br>st-in profits<br>Addres | hareho<br>nture i<br>and lo<br>s | older in the cas<br>n the case of c | se of a co<br>a joint ve<br>o control s<br>Interes | orporation<br>nture, or w<br>such entity<br>t | name and address  a, a beneficiary in the who otherwise has a  bresident |
| 6. | Name, address   |  |  |                                  |                                     |  |   |  |
|    | Bryan Dall IMPORTANT NOTE: I                              |  | our answer to  | Rd<br>Section                    | Worder La<br>5 Identifies other     | ke, IL<br>than a natu                              | -, <u>600</u> 9°<br>ral person, c             | 7<br>additional disclosures are  |

#### **VERIFICATION**

| 1, Bryan Dahm, being freely duly sworn under other, depose and state that I am the person making the disclosure on behalf of the applicant, that I am authorized to make this disclosure, the |
|---|
| person making the disclosure on behalf of the applicant, that I am authorized to make this disclosure, that   |
| I have read the above and foregoing Disclosure of Beneficiaries, and that the statements contained  |
| therein are true in both substance and fact.  |
|   |
|   |

By:

(Authorized Signature and Title)

A / 701

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
LUNE C LOMMEYER
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires: 02/04/2021

### CITY OF WOOD DALE Beneficial Reuse of Biosolids BID CERTIFICATION FORM

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER, COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 33E-11 OF ILLINOIS CRIMINAL CODE OF 1961

I/we hereby certify that <u>Dahm Enterprises</u>, <u>Inc</u> is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of this Article of the Illinois Criminal Code of 1961.

| Signed: | In .      |  |
|---------|-----------|--|
| Date:   | 3/9/19    |  |
| Title:  | president |  |

#### INTERFERENCE WITH PUBLIC CONTRACTING - BID RIGGING AND ROTATING - KICKBACKS - BRIBERY

#### PUBLIC ACT 85-1295 SB 2002

AN ACT to add Article 33E to the "Criminal Code of 1961", approved July 28, 1961, as amended. Be in enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

Section 1: Article 33E is added to the "Criminal Code of 1961", approved July 28, 1961, as amended, the added Article to read as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 33E. PUBLIC CONTRACTS**

- J. Sec. 33E-3 Bid-rigging. A person commits the offense of bid-rigging when he knowingly agrees with any person who is, or but for such agreement would be, a competitor of such person concerning any bid submitted or not submitted by such person or another to a unit of State or local government when with the intent that the bid submitted or not submitted will result in the award of a contract to such person or another and he either (1) Provides such person or receives, from another, information be disclosed to a competitor in an independent, noncollusive submission of bids or (2) Submits a bid that is off such a price, or other material terms, that he does not intend the bid to be accepted.
- K. Bid-rigging is a Class 3 felony. Any person convicted of this offense shall be barred for 5 years from the date of conviction from bidding on any contract offered for bid by any unit of State or local government.
- L. Sec 33E-4. Bid rotating. A person commits the offense of bid rotating when pursuant to any collusive scheme or agreement with another. He engages in a patter over time (which, for the purposes of this Section, shall include at least 3 contract bids within a period of 10 years, the most recent of which occurs after the effective date of this amendatory Act of 1988) of submitting sealed bids to units of State or local government with the intent that the award of such bids rotates, or is distributed among persons or business entities which submit bids on a substantial number of the same contracts. Bid rotating is a Class 2 felony. Any person convicted of this offense shall be permanently barred from bidding on public contracts in the State of Illinois.

#### M. Bidder hereby certifies:

That this bid is genuine and it not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm

or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation.

That he has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid.

That he has not solicited or induced any person, firm, or corporation to refrain from bidding.

That he has not sought by collusion or otherwise to obtain for himself any advantage over any other bidder or over the Owner.

That he is not barred from bidding for this Contract as a result of a violation of Section 33E-3 or Section 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code of 1961 (III. Rev Stat. ch. 38, Paragraph 33E-1 et seq.).

| SUBMITTED: Dahm Enterprises, Inc  DATE: 3/7/19   |        |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| FIRM NAME: Dahm Enterprises, Inc   | (SEAL) |
| ADDRESS: 2720 Raffel Rd Woodstock, IL 60098  |        |
| SIGNED BY: 3/7/19  |        |
| (Signature and Date)   |        |
| President  |        |
| ATTEST: Achmey (Title)  (Secretary) poshheeper   |        |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this   | 2019.  |
| (Notary Public)  |        |
| OFFICIAL SEAL LUKE C LOMMEYER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Engines (000A2021) |        |

# CITY OF WOOD DALE Beneficial Reuse of Biosolids CERTIFICATION

| Dahm Enterprises, In   | (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor") having  |
|--|---|
| submitted a bid/proposal   | to the City of Wood Dale, DuPage  |
| County, Illinois, for benefici   | nt Prose biosolids, hereby certifies that:  |
| 5/2-105(A)(4) including the  | following information:  |
| <ol> <li>The definition of se</li> <li>A description of se</li> <li>The Contractor's ir</li> <li>The legal recourse<br/>Department of Hui</li> <li>Directions on how</li> <li>An acknowledgen</li> </ol> | nent of the illegality of sexual harassment.  Exual harassment under State Law.  Exual harassment, utilizing examples.  Iternal complaint process, including penalties.  Investigative and complaint process available through the Illinois  Inan Rights and the Human Rights Commission.  Ito contact the department of the Commission.  Iternal protection of a complainant against retaliation as provided in  Iternal Rights Act. |
| Each contractor must prov<br>Rights upon Request.  | By:  Authorized Agent of Contractor   |
| Subscribed and sworn to be of March 201  Mull And Notary Public  | ,   |

### CITY OF WOOD DALE Beneficial Reuse of Biosolids CONTRACTOR'S DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to III. Rev. Stat. ch 127 paragraph 132.311 et. Seq. ("Drug Free Workplace Act), the undersigned contractor hereby certifies to the contracting agency that it will provide a drug-free workplace by:

- (a) Publishing a Statement:
  - a. Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacturing, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance, including cannabis, is prohibited in the grantee's of contractor's workplace.
  - b. Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition
  - c. Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on such contract or grant, the employee will:
    - i. Abide by the Terms of the Statement; and
    - ii. Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- (b) Establishing a drug free awareness program to inform employees about:
  - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
  - b. The grantee's or contractor's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
  - c. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance program; and
  - d. The Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violation.
- (c) Making a requirement to give a copy of the statement required in subsection (a) to each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant and to post the statement in a prominent place in the workplace.
- (d) Notifying the contracting agency within ten (10) days after receiving notice under part (B) of paragraph (3) of subsection (a) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction.

Dated: 3/7/19

### CITY OF WOOD DALE Beneficial Reuse of Biosolids CERTIFICATIONS

| CERTIFICATIONS   |   |
|--|---|
| Bryan Dahm , being first o   | luly sworn, deposes and states that   |
| his/she is (title) <u>President</u>  | _ of (Company/Corporation)  |
| Dahm Enterprises, Inc , and that he,   | she is cognizant of the following   |
| statutory requirements and under penalty of perjury and c  | ertifies the following:   |
| Anti-Collusion Affidavit of Compliance: The bid is genuine bidder has not colluded, conspired, connived or agreed of person to put in a sham bid or to refrain from bidding; and indirectly sought by agreement or collusion or communication that bid price element of said bid or that of any other bid against any other bidder or any person interested in the price of the said bid or that of the price of the said bid or that of the price of the said bid or that of the price of the said bid or the said bid or the price of the said bid or the said bid or the price of the said bid or t | directly or indirectly with an bidder or has not in any manner directly or ation or conference with an person to dder; or to secure any advantage |
| <u>Public Act 85-1295:</u> That bidder is not barred from bidding violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of P.A. 85-1295 (72   | on this contract as a result of a<br>0 ILCS 5).   |
| Public Act 86-1039: That bidder is not barred from contract because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax as Revenue unless the individual or entity is contesting, in acc established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the 5/11-42.1-1)   | dministered by the Department of cordance with the procedures   |
| Public Act 86-1459: That bidder will provide a drug free wo Drug Free Workplace Act (30ILCS 580/2)   | orkplace in accordance with the Illinois  |
| Illinois Human Rights Act: That bidder is presently in compliance applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act, together promulgated and adopted pursuant thereto (775ILCS 5/1-  | ther with all rules and regulations   |
| Equal Employment Opportunities – Affirmative Action: The agrees to comply with all applicable provision of Equal Em Action (775ILCS 5/2-105[A]).   | bidder is presently in compliance and ployment Opportunities –Affirmative   |
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990: That bidder is prese<br>comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with<br>all rules and regulations promulgated and adopted pursuo   | Disabilities Act of 1990 together with  |
| INDIVIDUAL:  |   |
| Signature of Bidder:   |   |
| Business Address:  |   |
| Rusinass Phana Numbers   |   |

### PARTNERSHIP: Partnership Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Signed By: \_\_\_\_\_ Business Address: Business Phone Number: \_\_\_\_\_ Insert Names and Addresses of All Partners: CORPORATION: Corporate Name: Dahm Enterprises, Inc Signed By: Title: \_\_\_\_\_President Business Address: 2720 Raffel Rd Wardstock IL 60098 Business Phone Number: 815-482-2088 Insert Names of Corporate Officers President: Bryan Dahm Secretary: Bryan Dahm Treasurer: Bryan Dahm

#### CITY OF WOOD DALE

#### Beneficial Reuse of Biosolids

#### -REFERENCES-

| No       | me of Bidding Firm: Dahm Enterprises, Inc  |
|----------|--|
|          | (Please print)   |
| wh<br>co | e Contractor must list three (3) references with needs similar to the City of Wood Dale for som Contractor has supplied the materials and services for which he is bidding on this ntract within the last three years. Please include name, address, telephone number, ntact person, and type of work you performed for that entity. |
| 1.       | Company Name/Municipality: <u>NWRWRF</u>   |
|          | Address: 200 Industrial Dr. Fox Lake, IL 60020   |
|          | Phone: 847-587-3694  |
|          | Contact Person: Ryan Kelly or Mike Stoffer   |
|          | Type of Work: Biosolids removal and Land application   |
| 2.       | Company Name/Municipality: Village of Mundelein  |
|          | Company Name/Municipality: Village of Mundelein  Address: 1610 S. Milwaukee Ave Libertyville, IL 60048   |
|          | Phone: 847-949-3275  |
|          | Contact Person: Paul Cacioppo  |
|          | Type of Work: Biosolids removal and Land application   |
|          |  |

3. Company Name/Municipality: Village of Itasca

| Address: _ | 411           | <i>N.</i> | Prospec | i A | Ve. I | tasca  | ,IL   | 60 143 |
|------------|---------------|-----------|---------|-----|-------|--|-------|--------|
| Phone:     | 630           | 7 - 203   | 1-3341  |     |       | The second secon |       |        |
| Contact Pe | erson: _      | Jeff      | Kinder  | Man |       |  |       |        |
| Type of Wo | ork: <u>B</u> | iosolids  | removal | ard | Land  | applica  | ation |        |

.

| Address: _ | 411      | <u>N.</u> | Prospect | i A | Ve. I  | itus ca | , TL  | 60143 |
|------------|----------|-----------|----------|-----|--|---------|-------|-------|
| Phone:     | 630      | - 203     | 1-3341   |     |  |         |       |       |
| Contact P  | erson;   | Jeff      | Kinderi  | Man | Control of the Contro |         |       |       |
| Type of W  | ork: Bio | Solids    | removal  | and | Land   | applica | tion. |       |

The City of Wood Dale has approved the bid and contract for biosolids listed above:

APPROVED this 18th day of April, 2019.

SIGNED annus

Annunziate Pulice, Mayor

ATTEST Chillen De

Shirley J. Siebert, City Clerk



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/17/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PRODUCER Luke Lohmeyer Frisbie & Lohmeyer, Inc. PHONE (815) 338-3265 (815) 338-2312 (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL 301 N Madison Street luke@frisbielohmeyer.com ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Woodstock IL 60098-3328 Owners Insurance Co 32700 INSURER A: INSURED INSURER B Dahm Enterprises Inc. INSURER C 6301 Miller Rd INSURER D : INSURER E: Wonder Lake IL 60097-8929 INSURER F CL1931306636 COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS ADDLISUBR INSD WVD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LTR LIMITS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 2,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 300,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence 10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) Α 07748193 05/01/2019 05/01/2020 2,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 3,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3,000,000 PRO-JECT POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT **ANY AUTO** \$ 1,000,000 BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED SCHEDULED 5174819300 05/01/2019 05/01/2020 \$ 1,000.000 **BODILY INJURY (Per accident)** AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ 1,000,000 AUTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB 5,000,000 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE Α **EXCESS LIAB** 5174829200 05/01/2019 05/01/2020 5,000,000 **CLAIMS-MADE** AGGREGATE DED | RETENTION \$ 10.000 WORKERS COMPENSATION X STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 500,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E.L. EACH ACCIDENT NIA 07187739 05/01/2019 05/01/2020 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE Îf yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Wood Dale Public Works 404 N Wood Dale Rd AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Luke Cohmuyer Wood Dale IL 60191